



Alabama Law Scholarly Commons

Working Papers

Faculty Scholarship

6-20-2011

U.S. Supreme Court Amicus Brief of Law Professors in Support of Respondents, *J. McIntyre Machinery Ltd. v. Nicastro*, No. 09-1343

Adam Steinman

University of Alabama - School of Law, steinman@law.tamu.edu

Follow this and additional works at: https://scholarship.law.ua.edu/fac_working_papers

Recommended Citation

Adam Steinman, *U.S. Supreme Court Amicus Brief of Law Professors in Support of Respondents, J. McIntyre Machinery Ltd. v. Nicastro*, No. 09-1343, (2011).

Available at: https://scholarship.law.ua.edu/fac_working_papers/689

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. A State May Exercise Jurisdiction over a Manufacturer who Makes Efforts to Serve – Directly or Indirectly – the Market in that State and Whose Product Thereby Causes Injury in that State.....	4
II. A Manufacturer that Purposefully En- deavors to Serve the U.S. Market as a Whole Necessarily Serves, at Least Indi- rectly, the Market for Each U.S. State.....	9
III. Allowing Jurisdiction Would Not Conflate “National Contacts” with “State Contacts”	19
IV. Allowing Jurisdiction Will Not Invite “a Subjective Judge-by-Judge Assessment of What is Fair and Just” or Deprive Defen- dants of “Fair Warning” That Their Con- duct Will Subject Them to Jurisdiction	24
V. The New Jersey Supreme Court’s Conclu- sion that Personal Jurisdiction Exists Is Consistent with this Court’s Case Law and Should Be Affirmed.....	29
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

Page

APPENDIX

List of Amici Professors1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>A. Uberti & C. v. Leonardo</i> , 892 P.2d 1354 (Ariz. 1995).....	29
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	28
<i>Asahi Metal Industry Co. Ltd. v. Superior Court</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Barone v. Rich Bros. Interstate Display Fireworks Co.</i> , 25 F.3d 610 (8th Cir. 1994)	29
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burnham v. Superior Court</i> , 495 U.S. 604 (1991).....	24, 25, 26
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984)	10
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1181 (2010).....	26
<i>Hicks v. Kawasaki Heavy Industries</i> , 452 F. Supp. 130 (M.D. Pa. 1978).....	15, 16
<i>Insurance Corp. of Ireland, Ltd. v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982)	23
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	3, 4, 5, 7, 28
<i>Kernan v. Kurz-Hastings, Inc.</i> , 175 F.3d 236 (2d Cir. 1999).....	29
<i>Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 478 U.S. 804 (1986)	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Omni Capital Intern., Ltd. v. Rudolf Wolff & Co.</i> , 484 U.S. 97 (1987).....	22, 23
<i>Pennoyer v. Neff</i> , 95 U.S. 714 (1877).....	4, 28
<i>Rockwell International Corp. v. Costruzioni Aeronautiche Giovanni Agusta</i> , 553 F. Supp. 328 (E.D. Pa. 1982)	14, 15
<i>Tobin v. Astra Pharmaceutical Products, Inc.</i> , 993 F.2d 528 (6th Cir. 1993)	29
<i>Vermeulen v. Renault, U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 985 F.2d 1534 (11th Cir. 1993).....	8
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wright v. American Home Products Corp.</i> , 768 A.2d 518 (Del. Super. 2000)	29

RULES

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 4(k)(2)	21, 22, 23
---	------------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Borchers, Patrick J., <i>The Death of the Constitutional Law of Personal Jurisdiction: From Pennoyer to Burnham and Back Again</i> , 24 U.C. DAVIS L. REV. 19 (1990).....	24
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4, advisory committee notes (1993 amendment, subdivision (k))	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Lilly, Graham C., <i>Jurisdiction over Domestic and Alien Defendants</i> , 69 VA. L. REV. 85 (1983).....	24
Redish, Martin H., <i>Due Process, Federalism, and Personal Jurisdiction: A Theoretical Evaluation</i> , 75 NW. U. L. REV. 1112 (1981).....	24, 27
Spencer, A. Benjamin, <i>Jurisdiction to Adjudicate: A Revised Analysis</i> , 73 U. CHI. L. REV. 617 (2006).....	24
